

No. 22-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC.
AND ARTIST PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SHERMAN NEALY AND MUSIC SPECIALIST, INC.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
KEVIN R. PALMER*
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

**Admitted in
Massachusetts only.
Practicing under the
supervision of members of
the D.C. Bar.*

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

ALLISON N. DOUGLIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Discovery Rule Does Not Apply To The Copyright Act's Statute Of Limitations.	4
A. Statutes Of Limitations Do Not Include Discovery Rules Unless They Say So.....	5
B. Lower-Court Decisions Rewriting The Copyright Act To Include A Discovery Rule Are Unpersuasive.	9
C. The Discovery Rule Is Bad Policy.....	11
II. This Court's Review Is Warranted.	16
A. This Court Should Resolve Whether The Copyright Act Includes A Discovery Rule.	17
B. Regardless Of Whether The Court Resolves The Availability Of The Discovery Rule, This Court's Review Is Warranted.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	5
<i>Board of Regents of University of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	12
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Rhyme Syndicate Music</i> , 376 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Carbone v. Brown University</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 878 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	18
<i>Chicago Building Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	14
<i>Comcast of Illinois X v. Multi-Vision Electronics, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Cooper v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002)	14
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	14
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	5, 14

<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	5
<i>Green v. Brennan,</i> 578 U.S. 547 (2016)	5
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States,</i> 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	13
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,</i> 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Jorgensen v. Epic/Sony Records,</i> 351 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	13
<i>Martinelli v. Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.,</i> 65 F.4th 231 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 17
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	8
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	13
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	3, 4, 5, 19
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.,</i> 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Rotella v. Wood,</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm,</i> 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12

<i>Santa-Rosa v. Combo Records</i> , 471 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State University</i> , 48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , 91 U.S.L.W. 3237 (U.S. Mar. 16, 2023) (No. 22-896)	18
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	17, 19
<i>Starz Entertainment, LLC v. MGM</i> <i>Domestic Television Distribution, LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Taylor v. Meirick</i> , 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	13
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	5
<i>Webster v. Dean Guitars</i> , 955 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Wu v. Bitfloor, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>Zuill v. Shanahan</i> , 80 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-4a(d)	7

15 U.S.C. § 78r(c)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I)(bb)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1711(a)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 3006(c)	7
15 U.S.C. § 6104(a)	7
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	15
17 U.S.C. § 507(a)	10
17 U.S.C. § 507(b)	2, 4, 5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2520(e)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(3)	7
26 U.S.C. § 7431(d)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 9612(d)(2)(A)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 20:18, Westlaw (database updated Mar. 2023)	9, 17
6 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 21:38, Westlaw (database updated Mar. 2023)	14
Pamela Samuelson & Tara Wheatland, <i>Statutory Damages in Copyright Law: A Remedy in Need of Reform</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 439 (2009)	16
